

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. :KP(M)386/2014

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Assam Legislative Assembly Secretariat..

Date of hearing : 23-05-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by Sri Pradip Handique, Deputy Secretary and PIO of Assam Legislative Assembly Secretariat accompanied by Sri Samir Das, APIO of ALA.

The second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 is taken up for ex-parte hearing in the absence of the petitioner.

The Deputy Secretary and PIO of ALA Secretariat has made a written submission dated 19th May, 2016 stating that in response to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora's RTI petition dated 12-3-2013, the then PIO and Joint Secretary of ALA Secretariat had furnished the sought for information to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora vide letter dated 20th May, 2013, which was received on his behalf by one Sri Bhaskar Barua on 3-6-2013 with the noting that "received all information on behalf of Sri Dulal Bora." It appears from the case records that Sri Dulal Bora himself also received the information on 23-5-2013.

It is seen from the case records that Sri Dulal Bora filed a second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 stating that he is not satisfied with the information received , without mentioning which portion of the information he is not satisfied with.

In his absence in todays' hearing, this Commission could not proceed any further in this regard. However, from the RTI petition dated 12-3-2013 and the information furnished by the PIO vide letter dated 20-5-2013, it appears that the PIO has correctly furnished the sought for information.

Therefore, the second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/ 386/2014 /28-A

Dtd.23-5-2016

- 1. Sri Pradip Handique, Deputy Secretary and PIO of Assam Legislative Assembly Secretariat
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, House No.-118, Rajib Gandhi Path, Koinadhara Tiniali, P,O-Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information,.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4 Office File.
- 5 Guard File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission